otherwise directed in writing by the City or specifically stated in the Project Specifications, 
Plans and Scope of Work, Contractor shall install the equipment or goods in the manner 
set forth by the manufacturer. 

3. CONTRACT AMOUNT: City shall pay Contractor Five hundred sixty-six thousand, five 
hundred twenty-four dollars and fourteen cents ($566,524.14) for Contractor's completion of 
the Project in accordance with the requirements and terms and conditions set forth in this 
Contract. If this Contract Amount is less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and is 
amended in the future to exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), then Contractor

[...]

of the successful completion of the course required under subsection (a) shall be 
afforded twenty (20) days to produce such documentation before being subject to 
removal from the project. 

c. Pursuant to Section 292.675 RSMo., Contractor shall forfeit as a penalty to City 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) plus one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
for each employee employed by Contractor or subcontractor, for each calendar 
day, or portion thereof, such employee is employed without the required training. 
The penalty shall not begin to accrue until the time periods in subsections (a.) and

[...]

Provisions of sections and the latest amendments, 290.210 to 290.340 RSMo shall not apply to the construction of 
public works projects for which either the engineer's estimate or the bid accepted by the public body for the total 
project cost is in the amount of seventy-four thousand nine hundred and ninety nine dollars ($74,999.00) or less. 

Prevailing Wage payments to employee(s) shall apply if provisions of sections and the latest amendments, 290.210 
to 290.340  RSMo for the construction of the public works projects for which the engineer's estimate or the bid 
accepted by the public body for the total project cost is in the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) 
or more.  Missouri Division of Labor Standards Annual Wage Order No 32, attached within sample contract.   
Certified payroll shall be submitted to the City of Columbia, Purchasing Division every seven (7) days after the first 
submission.  

If contractor has a week with no work being completed, certified payroll shall be submitted for that week titled “no